

Nos. 14-1651 & 14-1934

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT**

GREATER OMAHA PACKING CO., INC.

Petitioner/Cross-Respondent

v.

NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD

Respondent/Cross-Petitioner

**ON PETITION FOR REVIEW AND CROSS-APPLICATION
FOR ENFORCEMENT OF AN ORDER OF
THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

**BRIEF FOR
THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

JILL A. GRIFFIN
Supervisor Attorney

MICAH P.S. JOST
Attorney

**National Labor Relations Board
1099 14th Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20570
(202) 273-2949
(202) 273-0264**

RICHARD F. GRIFFIN, JR.
General Counsel

JENNIFER ABRUZZO
Deputy General Counsel

JOHN H. FERGUSON
Associate General Counsel

LINDA DREEBEN
Deputy Associate General Counsel

National Labor Relations Board

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Headings	Page(s)
Statement of subject matter and appellate jurisdiction	1
Statement of the issues presented	2
Statement of the case.....	4
I. The Board’s findings of fact.....	4
A. The Company and its operations.....	4
B. In April 2012, immigration enforcement causes numerous employees to leave the Company, increasing the remaining employees’ workload	5
C. Employees concertedly protest their working conditions in 2008 and 2012.....	6
D. Employees plan another work stoppage for May 14, 2012 at 10:00 a.m.....	7
E. The Company removes Zamora, Degante, and Salgado from the production floor shortly before 10:00 a.m. and terminates them; the work stoppage is averted.....	9
1. The Company questions Zamora and then terminates him	9
2. The Company accuses Degante of agitating his coworkers and leading the work stoppage and terminates him.....	10
3. The Company accuses Salgado of being an organizer of the work stoppage and terminates her.....	11
4. The Company subsequently documents the discharges	11
II. The Board’s conclusions and order.....	12

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Headings – Cont’d	Page(s)
Summary of argument.....	13
Standard of review	15
Argument.....	17
I. Substantial evidence supports the Board’s finding that the Company violated Section 8(a)(1) by terminating employees Carlos Zamora, Jorge Degante Enriquez, and Susana Salgado Martinez for engaging in protected concerted activity	17
A. Principles of unlawful discharge.....	17
B. Substantial evidence supports the Board’s finding that the Company discharged Zamora, Degante and Salgado because of their protected concerted activity and that the reasons the Company offered were pretextual.....	19
1. Zamora, Degante, and Salgado engaged in protected concerted activity.....	19
2. The Company had knowledge of and was motivated by animus toward the employee’s protected concerted activity	21
3. The Company failed to show it would have fired the Zamora, Degante, and Salgado absent their protected concerted activity.....	25
C. The Company’s contrary arguments are meritless.....	26
II. Substantial evidence supports the Board’s reasonable finding that the Company’s statements to Carlos Zamora just before his discharge coercively conveyed the Company’s displeasure with his protected concerted activity in violation of Section 8(a)(1).....	30
A. Principles of unlawful coercion	30

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Headings – Cont’d	Page(s)
B. The Board reasonably found that the statements the Company made to Zamora before firing him were coercive	31
III. Substantial evidence supports the Board’s reasonable finding that the Company created an impression of surveillance in violation of Section 8(a)(1) when it told Jorge Degante Enriquez and Susana Salgado Martinez that it knew about their involvement in organizing a work stoppage but refused to reveal how it had obtained that information	35
A. Principles of unlawful impressions of surveillance	35
B. The Board reasonably found that the company unlawfully created an impression of surveillance in its meetings with Degante and Salgado.....	36
IV. The Court should enforce the Board’s remedial order in full	39
A. Principles of Board remedies	39
B. The Board acted well within its remedial discretion in ordering the remedies in this case	40
Conclusion	43

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Abbey's Transp. Servs., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 837 F.2d 575 (2d Cir. 1988)	22
<i>Ahlberg v. Chrysler Corp.</i> , 481 F.3d 630 (8th Cir. 2007)	33
<i>Aldworth Co., Inc.</i> , 338 NLRB 137 (2002)	32
<i>Brandeis Mach. & Supply Co. v. NLRB</i> , 412 F.3d 822 (7th Cir. 2005)	27
<i>Bridgestone Firestone S. Carolina</i> , 350 NLRB at 527	39
<i>Burger King Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 725 F.2d 1053 (6th Cir. 1984)	33
<i>Cleveland Cinemas Mgmt. Co., Ltd.</i> , 346 NLRB 785 (2006)	41
<i>Concepts & Designs, Inc.</i> , 318 NLRB 948 (1995), <i>enforced</i> , 101 F.3d 1243 (8th Cir. 1996)	4,19,31
<i>Conley v. NLRB</i> , 520 F.3d 629 (6th Cir. 2008)	37
<i>DeQueen Gen. Hosp. v. NLRB</i> , 744 F.2d 612 (8th Cir. 1984)	27
<i>Dunkin' Donuts Mid-Atl. Distrib. Ctr., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 363 F.3d 437 (D.C. Cir. 2004)	32
<i>Federal-Mogul Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 566 F.2d 1245 (5th Cir. 1978)	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases-Cont'd	Page(s)
<i>Hall v. NLRB</i> , 941 F.2d 684 (8th Cir. 1991).....	19,22,29
<i>Handicabs, Inc.</i> , 318 NLRB 890 (1995).....	26
<i>Hanlon & Wilson Co. v. NLRB</i> , 738 F.2d 606 (3d Cir. 1984).....	37
<i>Illinois Consol. Tel. Co.</i> , 360 No. 140, slip op. at 14 (July 3, 2014).....	42
<i>JCR Hotel, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 342 F.3d 837 (8th Cir. 2003).....	2,6,17,18,19,21,27
<i>JHP & Assocs., LLC v. NLRB</i> , 360 F.3d 904 (8th Cir. 2004).....	30
<i>Key Handling Sys., Inc.</i> , 361 NLRB No. 2, slip op. (July 15, 2014).....	42
<i>Latino Express, Inc.</i> , 359 NLRB No. 44 (Dec. 18, 2012).....	40,41
<i>Lemon Drop Inn, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 752 F.2d 323 (8th Cir. 1985).....	24
<i>Libertyville Toyota</i> , 360 NLRB No. 141, slip op. (July 9, 2014).....	42
<i>McGraw-Edison Co. v. NLRB</i> , 419 F.2d 67 (8th Cir. 1969).....	19,25
<i>Medallion Kitchens, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 806 F.2d 185 (8th Cir. 1986).....	34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases-Cont'd	Page(s)
<i>Midland Transp. Co. v. NLRB</i> , 962 F.2d 1323 (8th Cir. 1992).....	34
<i>Mississippi Transp., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 33 F.3d 972 (8th Cir. 1994).....	3,28,30,35,37,38
<i>Mobil Explor. & Producing U.S., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 200 F.3d 230 (5th Cir.1999).....	20
<i>Mountaineer Steel, Inc.</i> , 326 NLRB 787 (1998).....	36,37
<i>N. Hills Office Servs., Inc.</i> , 346 NLRB 1099 (2006).....	36,39
<i>Nat'l By-Prods., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 931 F.2d 445 (7th Cir. 1991).....	34
<i>NLRB v. Americare-New Lexington Health Care Ctr.</i> , 124 F.3d 753 (6th Cir. 1997).....	41
<i>NLRB v. Beverly Health & Rehab. Servs., Inc.</i> , 187 F.3d 769 (8th Cir. 1999).....	4,40
<i>NLRB v. Carmichael Const. Co.</i> , 728 F.2d 1137 (8th Cir. 1984).....	33,38
<i>NLRB v. Chem Fab Corp.</i> , 691 F.2d 1252 (8th Cir.1982).....	28,35
<i>NLRB v. Crystal Tire Co.</i> , 410 F.2d 916 (8th Cir. 1969).....	32
<i>NLRB v. D.C. Mason Builders, Inc.</i> , 133 F.3d 916 (4th Cir. 1997).....	31
<i>NLRB v. Del Rey Tortilleria, Inc.</i> , 787 F.2d 1118 (7th Cir. 1986).....	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases-Cont'd	Page(s)
<i>NLRB v. Douglas Div.</i> 570 F.2d 742 (8th Cir. 1978)	33
<i>NLRB v. Elias Bros. Big Boy, Inc.</i> , 325 F.2d 360 (6th Cir. 1963)	34
<i>NLRB v. Gerbes Super Mkts., Inc.</i> , 436 F.2d 19 (8th Cir. 1971)	4,36,37
<i>NLRB v. Gissel Packing Co.</i> , 395 U.S. 575 (1969)	16,31
<i>NLRB v. Intertherm, Inc.</i> , 596 F.2d 267 (8th Cir. 1979)	3,30
<i>NLRB v. J.H. Rutter-Rex Mfg. Co.</i> , 396 U.S. 258 (1969)	42
<i>NLRB v. J.S. Alberici Const. Co., Inc.</i> , 591 F.2d 463 (8th Cir. 1979)	41
<i>NLRB v. McCullough Env'tl. Servs., Inc.</i> , 5 F.3d 923 (5th Cir. 1993)	37
<i>NLRB v. Noel Canning</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2550 (June 26, 2014)	41,42
<i>NLRB v. RELCO Locomotives, Inc.</i> , 734 F.3d 764 (8th Cir. 2013)	2,15,16,17,18,19,20,22,25,27,29
<i>NLRB v. Transp. Mgmt. Corp.</i> , 462 U.S. 393 (1983)	17
<i>NLRB v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.</i> , 488 F.2d 114 (8th Cir. 1973)	3,18,21,22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases-Cont'd	Page(s)
<i>NLRB v. Walton Mfg. Co.</i> , 369 U.S. 404 (1962).....	16
<i>Park 'N Fly, Inc.</i> , 349 NLRB 132 (2007).....	36
<i>Pergament United Sales</i> , 296 NLRB 333 (1989), <i>enforced</i> , 920 F.2d 130 (2d Cir. 1990).....	34
<i>Plaza Auto Ctr., Inc.</i> , 360 NLRB No. 117, slip op. at 4 (May 28, 2014)	42
<i>Porta-King Bldg. Sys. v. NLRB</i> , 14 F.3d 1258 (8th Cir. 1994).....	16
<i>Rust Eng'g Co. v. NLRB</i> , 445 F.2d 172 (6th Cir. 1971), <i>enforced</i> , 95 F.3d 681 (8th Cir. 1996)	26
<i>Salem Hosp. Corp.</i> , 360 NLRB No. 95, slip op. at 11 (Apr. 30, 2014)	42
<i>Sam's Club</i> , 342 NLRB 620 (2004).....	35
<i>Sure-Tan, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 467 U.S. 883 (1984)	39
<i>United Exposition Serv. Co. v. NLRB</i> , 945 F.2d 1057 (8th Cir. 1991)	15,16
<i>United Food & Commercial Workers Union Local 204 v. NLRB</i> , 447 F.3d 821 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases-Cont'd	Page(s)
<i>Universal Camera Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 340 U.S. 474 (1951)	15
<i>U.S. Marine Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 944 F.2d 1305 (7th Cir. 1991)	41
<i>Virginia Elec. & Power Co. v. NLRB</i> , 319 U.S. 533 (1943).....	42
<i>Wilson Trophy Co. v. NLRB</i> , 989 F.2d 1502 (8th Cir. 1993)	16,17
<i>Woodcrest Health Care Ctr.</i> , 360 NLRB No. 58, slip op. at 3 (Feb. 27, 2014)	42
<i>Wright Line</i> , 251 NLRB 1083 (1980)), <i>enforced on other grounds</i> , 662 F.2d 899 (1st Cir. 1981),.....	17,19,20,25
<i>York Prods., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 881 F.2d 542 (8th Cir. 1989)	2,16,18,21,25

Statutes:	Page(s)
National Labor Relations Act, as amended (29 U.S.C. § 151 et seq.)	
Section 7 (29 U.S.C. § 157)	13,17
Section 8(a)(1) (29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(1)	2,3,12,14,17,18,22,30,35,37
Section 10(a) (29 U.S.C. § 160(a))	2
Section 10(c)(29 U.S.C. § 160(c))	39,41,42
Section 10(e)(29 U.S.C. § 160(e))	2,15
Section 10(f)(29 U.S.C. § 160(f))	2

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Other Authorities:	Page(s)
<i>The National Labor Relations Board Has Five Senate Confirmed Members</i> , NLRB Office of Public Affairs (Aug. 12, 2013), http://www.nlr.gov/news-outreach/news-story/national-labor-relations-board-has-five-senate-confirmed-members	41
